

No. 17-17531, 17-17532

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WINDING CREEK SOLAR LLC,

Plaintiff – Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

CARLA PETERMAN; MARTHA GUZMAN ACEVES;
LIANE RANDOLPH; CLIFFORD RECHTSCHAFFEN;
MICHAEL PICKER, in their official capacities as
Commissioners of the California Public
Utilities Commission

Defendants – Appellees/Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:13-cv-04934-JD
Hon. James Donato

**MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER, IDAHO
CONSERVATION LEAGUE AND VOTE SOLAR’S *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE, IN PART,
AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE, IN PART**

David Bender
Earthjustice
3916 Nakoma Road
Madison, WI 53711
(415) 977-5727
dbender@earthjustice.org

*Attorney for Montana Environmental
Information Center, Idaho Conservation
League, and Vote Solar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| FED. R. APP. P. 29(A) STATEMENTS OF CONSENT TO FILE AND AUTHORSHIP | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. BACKGROUND TO PURPA | 6 |
| A. PURPA Requires That Each Renewable Generator Be Offered Three Options for Selling Electricity to the Utility..... | 9 |
| B. PURPA Requires That the Utility Pay the Renewable Developer an “Avoided Cost” Price Based on the Electricity That the Utility Would Have Purchased “But For” the PURPA Purchase, Which May Be Limited by State-Mandated Procurement Obligations | 11 |
| C. California’s PURPA Implementation | 12 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE CPUC FAILED TO ENSURE THAT ALL RENEWABLE GENERATORS HAVE AN OPTION TO SELL PURSUANT TO A LONG-TERM CONTRACT WITH PRE- DETERMINED AVOIDED COST PRICES..... | 15 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED TO THE EXTENT IT DETERMINED THAT THE RE-MAT PROGRAM MUST SET AN AVOIDED COST PRICE LIMITED BY THE SPOT MARKET PRICE..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Admin. Determination of Full Avoided Costs, Sales of Power to Qualifying Facilities, & Interconnection Facilities</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,265 (1998) | 20 |
| <i>Allco Renewable Energy Ltd. v. Massachusetts Elec. Co.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 390 (D. Mass. 2016), reconsideration denied, 235 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D. Mass. 2017), and aff'd, 875 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2017) | 2, 15-16, 17 |
| <i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983)..... | 7, 11, 12 |
| <i>Application of Sierra Pac. Power Co. d/b/a NV Energy for approval of its 2017- 2036 Triennial Integrated Resource Plan and 2017-2019 Energy Supply Plan</i> , Nevada PUC, Docket No. 16-07001 et al., Order on Phase II and Phase III, 2016 WL 7475653 (Dec. 23, 2016) | 1-2 |
| <i>Cal. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ellis-Hall Consultants, LLC v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Utah</i> , 2014 UT 52, 342 P.3d 256 | 12 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 23 |
| <i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>FLS Energy, Inc. et al.</i> , 157 FERC ¶ 61,211 (2016)..... | 11, 17 |
| <i>Hydrodynamics Inc. et al.</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 61,193 (2014)..... | 2, 9, 16, 17 |
| <i>Indep. Energy Producers Ass'n., Inc. v. Cal. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 36 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1994) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>JD Wind I, LLC</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,148 (2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>New York State Elec. & Gas Corp.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,027, 1995 WL 216781 (1995)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)..... | 23 |
| <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue Implementation and Administration of California Renewables Portfolio Standard Program</i> , CPUC Decision 12-05- 035, 2012 WL 2049420 (May 24, 2012) | 13, 24 |
| <i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 854 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>Public Service Co. of New Hampshire v. New Hampshire Elec. Coop. Inc.</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,224 (1998)..... | 12, 26 |
| <i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 70 FERC ¶ 61,215 (1995)..... | 24, 26 |
| <i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995)..... | 24 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 536 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Southwest Power Pool, Inc.</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,314 (2008)..... | 7 |
| <i>Turtle Restoration Network v. U.S. Dep’t. of Commerce</i> , 878 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2017) | 19 |
| <i>Windham Solar LLC and Allco Fin. Ltd.</i> , 157 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2016)..... | 10, 11, 16 |
| <i>Petition of Windham Solar LLC for Approval of A Power Purchase Agreement Between Windham Solar LLC and the Connecticut Light And Power Co. d/b/a Eversource Energy Voluntary Remand</i> , Docket No. 16-03-08RE01, 2018 WL 659792 (Jan 10, 2018)..... | 16 |
| <i>Winding Creek Solar LLC</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2015)..... | 18 |
| <i>Winding Creek Solar, LLC</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2015)..... | 18 |
| Statutes | |
| 16 U.S.C. § 824..... | 7, 8, 12 |
| Cal. Pub. Util. Code §§ 399.11-399.32 | 2, 13, 22, 24 |

| | |
|----------------------------------|-------|
| Mont. Code § 69-3-2004..... | 3, 23 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 704.7804 | 3 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 704.7821 | 3, 23 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 469A.050..... | 3 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 469A.052..... | 3 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 469A.055..... | 3 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 18 C.F.R. Part 292..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 45 Fed. Reg. 12,214 (Feb. 25, 1980) | 10, 11, 15 |
| Ariz. Admin. Code § R14-2-1804..... | 3 |
| Ariz. Admin. Code § R14-2-1805..... | 23 |
| Wash. Admin. Code § 480-109-200 | 3 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-496(IV) (1978)..... | 6 |
